▪ Intangible assets relate to acquired businesses

▪ Other payables include $2.3m of deferred
consideration on business combinations

▪ Net Deferred tax liability includes $0.8m asset
related to tax losses, $4.7m liability related to
intangible assets and a net asset of $0.4m
related to timing differences

21

Cashflow…

A$m FY17 FY16

EBITDA (6.7) 0.3

Working capital (1.4) 0.4

Non-cash items 7.7 -

Tax paid (0.1) -

Net Operating Cash Flow (0.5) 0.7

Capex (0.3) (1.0)

Free Cash Flow (0.8) (0.3)

Business combinations (20.2) (0.7)

Net proceeds on issue of share capital 14.0 5.6

Net proceeds on issue of converting notes 16.2 -

Net Cash Flow Movement for the Year 9.1 2.1

Net Cash Balance 11.7 2.6

Key Notes:

▪ Net cash inflow of $9.1m for the year

▪ Strong cash balance of $11.9m at June
2017 with no loan debt

Note 1:  Non-cash items in 2017 represent fair value of converting notes and share-based payments.
22

Reconciliation of Statutory to Results Before Significant Items…

A$m FY17
Statutory

Actual

FY17
Significant

Items

(note 1)

FY17
Results
Before

Significant
Items

FY17
Pro-Forma

Adjustments

(note 2)

FY17
Pro-Forma

Results

FY17
Pro-Forma
Forecast

(note 3)

Variance

(note 4)

Revenue 23.7 - 23.7 5.0 28.7 29.3 (0.6)

Cost of Sales (5.4) - (5.4) (1.5) (6.9) (7.9) 1.0

Gross Margin 18.3 - 18.3 3.5 21.8 21.4 0.4

Operating Expenses (20.0) 3.6 (16.4) (1.7) (18.1) (16.5) (1.6)

Other Gains & Expenses (5.0) 4.7 (0.3) - (0.3) (0.3) -

EBITDA (6.7) 8.3 1.6 1.7 3.3 4.5 (1.2)

Depreciation (0.2) - (0.2) (0.1) (0.3) (0.2) (0.1)

Interest (0.8) 0.8 - - - - -

Tax 1.0 - 1.0 (0.1) 0.9 (0.2) 1.1

NPATA (6.7) 9.2 2.5 1.5 4.0 4.1 (0.1)

Amortisation (4.1) - (4.1) - (4.1) (4.9) 0.8

NPAT (10.8) 9.2 (1.6) 1.5 (0.1) (0.8) 0.6

Note1:  Significant Items include (per note 5 in the
financial statements):
▪ Fair value on converting notes - $(4.3)m
▪ Unrealised FX losses - $(0.3)m

▪ Management IPO Bonus - $(3.3)m
▪ Transaction costs - $(1.0)m
▪ Gain on earn-out reversals - $0.7m

▪ Finance costs - $(0.8)m